

---

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 000**

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION  
AGRICULTURE**

**The Agriculture (Legislative  
Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

*Made* - - - - - **\*\*\***

*Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1*

**THE AGRICULTURE (LEGISLATIVE  
FUNCTIONS) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

PART 1

Introduction

1. Citation and commencement

PART 2

Financing, Management and Monitoring Amendments

2. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013
3. In Article 2(1), after point (o) insert—
4. In Article 8— (a) in paragraph 1—
5. In Article 15— (a) for the words from “Commission” to...
6. In Article 20, for paragraphs 2 to 4 substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations in relation to public...
7. For Article 26 substitute— Article 26 Financial Discipline in England...
8. For Article 28 substitute— Article 28 Forecasts of expenditure in...
9. In Article 46, for paragraphs 5 and 6 substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations laying down specific conditions...
10. For Article 50(2) substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations laying down rules on...
11. For Article 57 substitute— Article 57 Power to make regulations...
12. In Article 62(2)— (a) for “Commission shall adopt implementing acts”...
13. In Article 63— (a) in paragraph 4, for the words...
14. In Article 64— (a) in paragraph 6—
15. In Article 72(5), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...

16. In Article 75(3)— (a) for “Commission shall adopt implementing acts”...
17. In Article 76— (a) in paragraph 1—
18. In Article 77— (a) in paragraph 7—
19. In Article 78— (a) for “The Commission shall adopt implementing...”
20. In Article 79(2), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
21. In Article 84(6)— (a) in the first sentence—
22. For Article 88 substitute— Article 88 Power to make regulations...
23. In Article 96(4)— (a) for “The Commission shall adopt implementing...”
24. In Article 101— (a) in the heading, omit “Commission”;
25. In Article 106— (a) in paragraph 5, for the words...
26. In Article 114— (a) for “Commission shall adopt implementing acts”...
27. For Article 115 substitute— Article 115 Regulations: general Regulations made by the Secretary of State or the Welsh...
28. Amendment of Regulation 906/2014
29. In Article 4(2), for the third subparagraph substitute— The appropriate...

### PART 3

#### Amendments to Direct Payments Regulations

30. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013
31. In Article 2, for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
32. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, after point (r)...
33. For Article 6(3) substitute— In order to take account of developments relating to the...
34. For Article 7(3) substitute— In order to take account of developments relating to the...
35. In Article 8— (a) in paragraph 1—
36. In Article 9(5)— (a) for the words from “Commission” to...
37. In Article 15, for the second sentence substitute “The appropriate...”
38. In Article 31(2)— (a) for “Commission shall adopt implementing acts”...
39. In Article 34(5)— (a) for “Commission shall adopt implementing acts”...
40. In Article 35— (a) in paragraph 1—
41. In Article 43(12), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
42. In Article 44(5), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
43. In Article 45— (a) in paragraph 5—
44. In Article 46(9)— (a) for the words from “Commission” to...
45. In Article 50(11), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
46. In Article 52— (a) in paragraph 9—
47. In Article 69— (a) for paragraph 1 substitute In order to resolve specific problems, the appropriate authority may...
48. For Articles 70 and 71 substitute— Article 70 Regulations: General...

### PART 4

#### Amendments to Rural Development Regulations

49. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013
50. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 1, after point (u)...
51. For Article 8(3) substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations laying down rules for...
52. For Article 11 substitute— Article 11 Amendment of rural development...
53. For Article 12 substitute— Article 12 Rules on amendments The...
54. In Article 14— (a) in paragraph 5—

55. In Article 16(5)— (a) for “Union law” substitute “statutory requirements”;...
56. In Article 19(8)— (a) for “EAFRD resources” substitute “support for...”
57. In Article 22(3), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
58. In Article 28— (a) in paragraph 10—
59. In Article 29(6), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
60. In Article 30(8), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
61. In Article 33(4)— (a) omit “Union”; (b) for the words...
62. In Article 34(5)— (a) for “EAFRD budgetary resources” substitute “support...”
63. In Article 35(10)— (a) for “EAFRD budgetary resources” substitute “support...”
64. In Article 36(5)— (a) for “EAFRD budgetary resource” substitute “support...”
65. in Article 41— (a) In the first paragraph—
66. In Article 45(6), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
67. In Article 47(6)— (a) for “secure the financial interests of...”
68. In Article 58— (a) in paragraph 7, for the words...
69. For Article 67 substitute— Article 67 Monitoring and evaluation system...
70. In Article 75(5)— (a) for the words from “Commission” to...
71. For Article 76(1) substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations establishing the minimum requirements...
72. For Articles 83 and 84 substitute— Article 83 Regulations Regulations made by the Secretary of State or the Welsh...
73. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013
74. In Article 2, at the end insert—
75. Omit Article 5(3).
76. In Article 8, for the third paragraph substitute— The appropriate...
77. For Article 37(13) substitute— The appropriate authority may make regulations in relation to support...
78. In Article 38— (a) in paragraph 3, in the second...
79. In Article 41(3), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
80. In Article 42— (a) in paragraph 1, in the second...
81. In Article 61(3)— (a) in the second subparagraph, for the...
82. In Article 63— (a) in paragraph 4, for the words...
83. In Article 64(4), for the words from “Commission” to “Article...”
84. In Article 67— (a) in paragraph 1(e), for “the delegated...”
85. In Article 68, in the second subparagraph, for the words...
86. For Articles 149 and 150 substitute— Article 149 Regulations Regulations made by the Secretary of State or the Welsh...  
Signature  
Explanatory Note